## **RESOLUTION 2017-06-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY ("DIA") RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING THE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE BY THE HONORABLE LORI BOYER TO THE DIA; **RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING COUNCIL MEMBER BOYER** FOR HER DEDICATION AND SERVICE IN PROMOTING THE SUCCESSFUL REVITALIZATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF DOWNTOWN JACKSONVILLE; RECOGNIZING AND COMMENDING COUNCIL MEMBER BOYER FOR MAKING DOWNTOWN **REVITALIZATION AND DEVELOPMENT A PRIORITY DURING HER** PRESIDENCY.

WHEREAS, The Honorable Lori Boyer was elected to Jacksonville City Council in 2011 and again in 2015; and

WHEREAS, during her first term as a City Council Member, Council President Lori Boyer championed the creation of the Downtown Investment Authority; and

WHEREAS, Council President Boyer served the first City Council liaison to the Downtown Investment Authority, continuing to serve in that role until her election as 2015-2016 Council President; and

WHEREAS, Council Member Boyer's leadership and commitment to DIA was instrumental in the adoption of Downtown's first Business Improvement and Development Plan by the Jacksonville City Council; and

WHEREAS, the successes of the Downtown Investment Authority could not have been realized were it not for the selfless dedication and invaluable guidance of Council Member Boyer; and

WHEREAS, during her tenure as Council President, Council Member Boyer made Downtown a priority, the positive effects of which will be felt for years to come, NOW THEREFORE

**BE IT RESOLVED**: by the Downtown Investment Authority:

Section 1. The Downtown Investment Authority recognizes and commends the Honorable Lori Boyer for her dedicated service to the DIA and for prioritizing the revitalization and development of Downtown Jacksonville during her Presidency.

DOWNTOWN INVESTMENT AUTHORITY

Aundra Wallace, Chief Executive Officer

ames Bailey. Chairman